

June 20, 2023

DATA REQUEST RESPONSE

LIBERTY UTILITIES (LIBERTY) 2023-2025 Wildfire Mitigation Plans

Data Request No.: CalAdvocates-Liberty-2023WMP-15

Requesting Party: Public Advocates Office

Originator: Talal Harahsheh Talal.Harahshet@cpuc.ca.gov
Carolyn Chen Carolyn.Chen@cpuc.ca.gov
Joseph Lam Joseph.Lam@cpuc.ca.gov
Cal Advocates Wildfire Discovery
CalAdvocates.WildfireDiscovery@cpuc.ca.gov
Henry Burton Henry.Burton@cpuc.ca.gov
Aaron Louie Aaron.Louie@cpuc.ca.gov
Herman Eng Herman.Eng@cpuc.ca.gov

Date Received: June 14, 2023

Due Date: June 19, 2023

REQUEST NO. 1:

Please explain why your QDR for Q1 of 2022 reports the total number of distribution ignitions in 2020 and 2021 as 26, but your QDR for Q2 of 2022 reports the total number of distribution ignitions in 2020 and 2021 as 4.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 1:

The number of ignitions reported in Liberty's QDR for Q1 and Q2 of 2022 is incorrect. Liberty's QDR for Q1 of 2023 correctly reports the total number of distribution ignitions in 2020 and 2021 as four.

REQUEST NO. 2:

- a) How many reportable distribution ignitions did Liberty experience in 2020?
- b) How many reportable distribution ignitions did Liberty experience in 2021?
- c) How many reportable distribution ignitions did Liberty experience in 2022?

RESPONSE TO REQUEST NO. 2:

- a) One.
- b) Three.
- c) One.

REQUEST NO. 3:

Please provide an Excel sheet listing all ignitions that occurred on your system in 2020 through 2022. Each ignition should be a row. For each ignition, please provide the following columns of data:

- a) Date
- b) Circuit ID number
- c) Line Type (Distribution or Transmission)
- d) HFTD Tier at the ignition location
- e) Geographic latitude of the ignition location in decimal degrees, truncated to seven decimal places
- f) Geographic longitude of the ignition location in decimal degrees, truncated to seven decimal places
- g) Cause of the ignition
- h) If the ignition involved equipment failure, identify the type of equipment
- i) List any actions you have taken to reduce the likelihood of future ignitions for the same cause.
- j) Was this ignition associated with equipment that had an open maintenance tag at the time of ignition? (yes/no)
- k) At the time of the ignition, was there an open vegetation management tag within 100 meters of the ignition location? (yes/no)

RESPONSE NO. 3:

Refer to file: CalAdvocates-Liberty-2023WMP-15_Liberty Response Question 3.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at:

Jordan Parrillo
Manager of Regulatory Affairs
Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC
701 National Ave,
Tahoe Vista, CA 96148
Telephone: 530-721-7818
jordan.parrillo@libertyutilities.com